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In the Matter of: STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND 
NAVINDER VIRK DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING 

Ba, # 224535 ACTUAL SUSPENSION 

El PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED 

Note: All information required by this form and any additional lnfonnation which cannot be provided in the 
space provided. must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings, e.g., "Facts,” 
“Dismissals," “Conclusions of Law,” "Supporting Authority," etc. 

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments: 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(Effective July 1. 2015) 

Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted April 7, 2003. 

The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or 
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court. 

All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entifely resotved by 
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)lcount(s) are listed under "DI'smissals." The 
stipulation consists of 11 pages, not including the order. 

A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included 
under “Facts!” 

Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under “Conclusions of 
Law". 
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(6) The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading 
“Supporting Authority." 

(7) No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any 
pending investigationlproceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations. 

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 & 
6140.7. (Check one option only): 

M Until costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law unless 
relief is obtained per rule 5.130, Rules of Procedure. 

El Costs are to be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years: 
(Hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 5.132, Rules of Procedure.) If 

Respondent fails to pay any installment as described above, or as may be modified by the State Bar 
Court, the remaining balance is due and payable immediately. 

I] Costs are waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled “Partial Waiver of Costs". 
I] Costs are entirely waived. 

B. Aggravating Circumstances [Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional 
Misconduct, standards 1.2(h) & 1.5]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are 
required. 

(1) E Prior record of discipline 
(a) >14 State Bar Court case # of prior case 15-O-11190. See Exhibit 1; See Attachment at pg. 8 

(b) E Date prior discipline effective February 19, 2016 

(c) E4 Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations: Business and Professions Code section 
6106 for falsely reporting compliance with the minimum continuing legal education (MCLE) 
during the period of February 1, 2011 through January 31, 2014. 

(d) >2! Degree of prior discipline 30-day actual suspension 

(e) [I If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below. 

(2) CI |ntentionalIBad Faithlbishonestyz Respondent's misconduct was dishonest, intentional. or surrounded 
by, or followed by bad faith. 

(3) D Misrepresentation: Respondents misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, misrepresentation. 

(4) l:I concealment: Respondenfs misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, concealment. 

(5) El Overreaching: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, overre_aching. 

(6) I] Uncharged Violations: Respondent's conduct involves uncharged violations of the Business and 
Professions Code, or the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

(7) C] Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account 
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or 
PF0PeTtV- 
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(3) 

(9) 

(10) 

(11) 

(12) 

(13) 

(14) 

(15) 

E] 

EIEIDCIEIDEI 

Harm: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public, or the administration ofjustice. 

Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the 
consequences of his or her misconduct. 
candorILack of Cooperatlon: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of 
his/her misconduct, or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations or proceedings. 

Multiple Acts: Respondent’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing. See attachment 
at pg.8 

Pattern: Respondent's current misconduct demonstrates a pattern of misconduct. 

Restitution: Respondent failed to make restitution. 

Vulnerable Victim: The victim(s) of Respondent's misconduct was/were highly vulnerable. 

No aggravating circumstances are involved. 

Additional aggravating circumstances: 

6. Mitigating Circumstances [see standards 1.2(i) 8. 1.6]. Facts supporting mitigating 
circumstances are required. 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

(7) 

(8) 

E] 

El 

Cl 

E] 

El 

El 

DC] 

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled 
with present misconduct which is not likely to recur. 

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client, the public, or the administration ofjustice. 

candorlcooperationz Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of 
hislher misconduct or ‘to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations and proceedings. 

Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps demonstrating spontaneous remorse and recognition 
of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of his/her misconduct. 

Restitution: Respondent paid $ on in restitution to without the threat or force of 
disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings. 

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to 
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her. 

Good Faith: Respondent acted with a good faith belief that was honestly held and objectively reasonable. 

Emotiona|IPhysica| Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct 
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical or mental disabilities which expert testimony 
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the 
product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and the difficulties 
or disabilities no longer pose a risk that Respondent will commit misconduct. 

(Effective July 1, 2015) 
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(9) I] Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress 
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her control and 
which were directly responsible for the misconduct. 

(10) Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her 
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature. See attachment at pg. 8 

(11) El Good Character: Respondent's extraordinarily good character is attested to by a wide range of references 
in the legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct. 

(12) E] Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred 
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation. 

(13) E] No mitigating circumstances are involved. 

Additional mitigatin circumstances: 

Prefiling Stipulation. See attachment at pg. 8 

D. Discipline: 

( 1) E Stayed Suspension: 

(a) E Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of one (1) year. 

i. [I and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and 
fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the general law pursuant to standard 
1.2(c)(1) Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct. 

ii. [I and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions fon'n attached to 
this stipulation. 

iii. El and until Respondentdoes the following: 

(b) The above-referenced suspension is stayed. 

(2) Probation: 

Respondent must be placed on probation for a period of one (1) year, which will commence upon the effective 
date of the Supreme Court order in this matter. (See rule 9.18, California Rules of Court) 

(3) Actual Suspension: 

(a) IZI Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law in the State of Califomia for a period 
of 90 days. 

i. [I and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and 
fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the general law pursuant to standard 
1.2(c)(1), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct 

ii. L__I and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions fonn attached to 
this stipulation. 

iii. El and until Respondentdoes the following: 

(Effective July 1. 2015) 
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E. Additional Conditions of Probation: 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(5) 

(7) 

(3) 

(9) 

(10) 

If Respondent is actually suspended for two years or more, he/she must remain actually suspended until 
he/she proves to the State Bar Court hislher rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present Ieaming and 
ability in the general law, pursuant to standard 1.2(c)(1), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional 
Misconduct. 

During the probation period. Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of 
Professional Conduct. 

Vwthin ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the 
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California ("Office of Probation"), all changes of 
information, including current office address and telephone number. or other address for State Bar 
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code. 

Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipline. Respondent must contact the Office of Probation 
and schedule a meeting with Respondent's assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms and 
conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the 
probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation. Respondent must 
promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request. 

Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10, 
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state 
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all 
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there 
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and 
current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days. that report must be 
submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period. 

In addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information. is due no earlier than 
twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of probation. 

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and 
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance. 
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested, 
in addition to the quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must 
cooperate fully with the probation monitor. 

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any 
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are 
directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has 
complied with the probation conditions. 

Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office of 
Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School. and passage of the test given 
at the end of that session. 

I] No Ethics School recommended. Reason: 

Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and 
must so declare under penalty of penjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the Office 
of Probation. 

The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated: 

[] Substance Abuse Conditions I] Law Office Management Conditions 

(Effective July 1. 2015) 
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I] Medical Conditions [I Financial Conditions 

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties: 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

>14 Multistate Professional Responslbility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of 
the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination (“MPRE”). administered by the National 
Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of actual suspension or within 
one year, whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE results In actual suspension without 
further hearing until passage. But see rule 9.10(b), California Rules of Court, and rule 5.162(A) 8- 
(E), Rules of Procedure. 

[I No MPRE recommended. Reason: 
Rule 9.20, California Rules of court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20, 
California Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that mle within 30 
and 40 calendar days, respectively. after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matter. 

Conditional Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for 90 
days or more, helshe must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20, California Rules of Court, and 
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar days, 
respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matter. 

credit for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent will be credited for the 
period of his/her interim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Date of 
commencement of interim suspension: 

Other conditions: 

(Effective July 1, 2015) 
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ATTACHMENT TO 
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION 

IN THE MATTER OF: NAVINDER VIRK 
CASE NUMBER: 17-O-01676 

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW. 
Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that she is culpable of violations of the specified 
statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct. 

Case No. 17-O-01676 

FACTS: 

1. On August 28, 2015, respondent entered into a Stipulation Re Facts, Conclusions of Law and 
Disposition (“Stipulation”), with the State Bar of California in Case No. 15-O-11190 for a 30- 
day actual suspension, one year stayed suspension, and one year of probation. 

Per the terms and conditions of her probation, respondent was required to 
a. Submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on January 10, April 10, July 

10, and October 10 within the one year period of probation. 
b. Submit proof of attendance of Ethics School and passage of the test given at the end of 

the session within the one year period of probation. 

On September 15, 2015, the Hearing Department of the State Bar Court filed an Order 
Approving the Stipulation, recommending to the California Supreme Court the discipline set 
forth in the Stipulation. 

On January 20, 2016, the California Supreme Court filed Order Number S230677 (State Bar 
Case Number 15-0-11190) (“Discipline Order”). 

. The Discipline Order became effective on February 19, 2016. 

On February 19, 2016, the Office of Probation mailed and emailed a letter to respondent 
outlining all of the probation conditions, including the corresponding deadlines. Respondent 
received the letter. 

On March 20, 2016, respondent met with her probation deputy, and respondent was infonned 
again of the conditions of her probation, including deadlines and consequences of non- 
compliance. 

Prior to October 11, 2016, registered to attend Ethics School on October 20, 2016. However, she 
failed to attend the class.
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9. Respondent failed to file a Quarterly Report by the due date of January 10, 2017. 

10. Respondent failed to submit proof of attendance of the State Bar Ethics School and passage of 
the test given at the end of the session by February 19, 2017. 

11. On February 22, 2017, respondent’s probation deputy mailed and emailed a non-compliance 
letter to respondent advising her that she was not in compliance with the terms of her probation 
because she had failed to submit a quarterly report by the due date of January 10, 2017, and 
failed to submit proof of Ethics School attendance by February 19, 2017. Respondent received 
the letter. 

12. On November 14, 2017, respondent submitted a Quarterly Report that was duc on January 10, 
2017. 

13. On December 12, 2017, respondent registered to attend Ethics School scheduled on May 8, 2018. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

14. By failing to file a quarterly report by the due date January 10, 2017, and failing to provide proof 
of attendance of Ethics School by February 19, 2017, respondent failed to comply with the 
conditions attached to her disciplinary probation, in wilful violation of Business and Professions 
Code section 6068(k). 

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES. 
Prior Record of Discipline (Std. l.5(a)): Respondent has one prior record of discipline. In Case 

No. 15-O-11190 (S230677), effective Februaxy 19, 2017. Respondent stipulated to a 30-day actual 
suspension for falsely reporting compliance with the minimum continuing legal education (MCLE) 
during the period of February 1, 2011 through January 31, 2014, in violation of Business and 
Professions Code section 6106. There were no aggravating factors. In mitigation, respondent had no 
prior record of discipline and received credit for entering into a pre-filing stipulation. 

Multiple Acts of Wrongdoing (Std. 1.5(b)): Respondent's violation of two separate conditions 
of her probation demonstrate multiple acts of wrongdoing. 

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES. 
Prefiling Stipulation: Respondent is entitled to mitigation if she enters into a stipulation with 

the Office of Chief Trial Counsel prior to the filing of charges in the above referenced disciplinary 
matter, thereby saving State Bar Court time and resources. (Silva- Vidor v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 
1071, 1079 [where mitigative credit was given for entering into a stipulation as to facts and culpability] .) 

Family Problems: Respondent has provided evidence that she could not attend Ethics School on 
October 20, 2016 because had to fly home to take care of her mother who had fallen ill.



AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE. 
The Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct “set forth a means for determining 
the appropriate disciplinaxy sanction in a particular case and to ensure consistency across cases dealing 
with similar misconduct and surrounding circumstances.” (Rules Proc. Of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for 
Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.1.) The standards help fulfill the primary purpose of 
discipline, which include: protection of the public, the courts and the legal profession; maintenance of 
the highest professional standards; and, preservation of public confidence in the legal profession. (See 
std. 1.1; In re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184, 205.) 

Although not binding, the standards are entitled to “great weight” and should be followed “whenever 
possible” in determining level of discipline. (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 92, quoting In re 
Brown (1995) 12 Cal. 4th 205, 220 and In re Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, fn. ll.) Adherence to 
the standards in the great majority of cases serves the valuable purpose of eliminating disparity and 
assuring consistency, that is, the imposition of similar attorney discipline for instances of similar 
attorney misconduct. (In re Naney (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) If a recommendation is at the high end 
or low end of a Standard, an explanation must be given as to how the recommendation was reached. 
(Std. 1.1.) Any discipline recommendation that deviates from the Standards must include clear reasons 
for the departure. (Std. 1.1; Blair v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, fn. 5.) 

I.n determining whefl1er to impose a sanction greater or lesser than that specified in a given Standard, in 
addition to the factors set forth in the specific Standard, consideration is to be given to the primary 
purposes of discipline; the balancing of all aggravating and mitigating circumstances; the type of 
misconduct at issue; whether the client, public, legal system or profession was haxmedg and the 
membex-’s willingness and ability to conform to ethical responsibilities in the future. (Stds. 1.7(b) and 
(C)-) 

Standard 2.14 applies to violations of disciplinary probation and provides: “Actual suspension is the 
presumed sanction for failing to comply with a condition of discipline. The dcgrce of sanctions depends 
on the nature of the condition violated and the member's unwillingness or inability to comply with 
disciplinary orders.” Respondent has since filed her quarterly report, and has registered for Ethics 
School. She is current with her other probation conditions. 

Standard 1.8(a) also applies because respondent has one prior record of discipline. Standard 1.8(a) 
provides: “If a member has a single prior record of discipline, the sanction must be greater than the 
previously imposed sanction unless the prior discipline was so remote in time and the previous 
misconduct was not serious enough that imposing a greater discipline would be manifestly unjus ” 

Respondent’s prior was serious and recent, therefore a higher level of discipline than 30-days of actual 
suspension is warranted under the standards. 

To determine the appropriate level of discipline, consideration must also be given to the aggravating and 
mitigating circumstances. In aggravation, respondent has a pxior record of discipline, and has 
committed multiple acts of misconduct. Respondent is entitled to mitigation for entering into a pre- 
filing settlement, and family difficulties she was undergoing at the time the misconduct occurred. 
Specifically, respondent had registered to attend Ethics School on October 20, 2016, but was unable to 
attend as she had to leave town that week to tend to her sick mother. It is also noted that respondent is 
now in compliance with her probation conditions. Discipline at the mid-range of the standards is 
appropriate.



Case law is instructive. In In the Matter of Howard (Review Dept. 1993) 2 Cal. State Bar. Ct. Rptr. 445, 
the Court recommended a one-year actual suspension for an attorney who failed to timely deliver the 
appropriate financial records to the CPA to render an accounting of trust assets, and failed to submit two 
quarterly reports to the Office of Probation, per the terms and conditions of his disciplinary probation. 
In aggravation, the attorney had one prior record of discipline where he received a 30-day actual 
suspension, in which he was was appointed trustee of a testamentary trust and had agreed to provide an 
accounting and estate files upon his resignation at trustee, but failed to do so, and the: attorney also failed 
to cooperate in the State Bar’s investigation and defaulted in the matter. There were no mitigating 
factors. 

Here, respondent has failed to comply with the conditions of her probation by failing to timely submit a 
quarterly report and to attend Ethics School, and has a prior record of discipline, which is similar to the 
facts in Howard. However, unlike Howard, respondent is entitled to mitigation credit for her family 
problems and accepting responsibility by entering into this stipulation. Therefore, absent the 
aggravating factor of a default and in consideration of the aforementioned mitigating circumstances, 
discipline should be lower than that imposed in Howard. 

On balance, a 90-day actual suspension, a one year stayed suspension, and one year probationary period 
will serve the purposes of attorney discipline. 

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. 
Respondent acknowledges that the Office of Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent that as of 
December 1, 2017, the discipline costs in this matter are $3,215. Respondent further acknowledges that 
should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter 
may increase due to the cost of further proceedings. 

EXCLUSION FROM MINIMUM CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION (“MCLE”) CREDIT 
Respondent may Q receive MCLE credit for completion of State Bar Ethics School and/or any other 
educational course(s) to be ordered as a condition of reproval or suspension. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, 
rule 3201.)

10
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In the Matnerof: Case number(s): NAVINDER VIRK 17-0-01676 

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES 
By iheir signatures below, the parties and their counsel. as applicable. signify their agreement with each of the 
recitafions and each ofthe terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts, Conclusions 0! Law, and Disposition. 

}2!ISh1 ®0v\ \/ugmgglie/*

~ 

Navlnder Vlrk 
Date Respondent's Signature Print Name 

Date Respondenfs Counsel Pnnt Name 
U’ I ’ 

1‘ 

Jennifer Roque 
Date Trial Counsel's Signature Print Name~~ 

(Effective July 1. 2015) 
Shnatum Page 
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In the Matter of: Case Number(s): 
NAVINDER VIRK 17-O-01676 

ACTUAL SUSPENSION ORDER 
Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public, IT IS ORDERED that the 
requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and: 

V The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court. 

D The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the 
DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court. 

V All Hearing dates are vacated. 

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed 
within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved 
stipulation. (See rule 5.58(E) & (F), Rules of Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date 
of the Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 9.18(a), California Rules of 
Court.) M Q, 7°\$’ 4% M 
Date LUCY ARrlEND'ARIz\ 

Judge of the State Bar Court 

(Effective July 1, 2015) 
Actual Suspension Order 

Page 12



SUPREME COURT 
FILED 

~ JAN 2 0 2016 
(State Bar Court No. 15-O-11190) 

FrankA. McGuire Clark 

Deputy 
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

S23fl677 

En Banc 

In re NAVINDER VIRK on Discipline
. 

The court orders that Navinder Virk, State Bar Number 224585, is 
suspended from the practice of law in California for one year, exeélltion Ofthat 
period of suspension is stayed, and she is placed on probation for one year subject 
to the following conditions:

’ 

1. Navindcr Virk is suspended fiom the practice of law for the first 30 days
_ 

of probation; 
2. Navindcr Virk must comply with the other conditions of probation 

recommended by the Hearing Department of the State Bar Court in its 
Order Approving Stipulation filed on September 15, 2015; and 

3. At the expiration of the period of probation, if Navindcr Virk has 
- complied with all conditions of probation, flae period of stayed 
suspension will be satisfied and mat suspension will be 

Navinder Virk must also take and pass the Multistate Professional 
Responsibility Examination within one year after the eflfective date of this order 
and provide satisfactory proof of such passage to the State Bar’s Oflice of 
Probation in Los Angeles within the same period. Failure to do so may result in 
suspension. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.l0(b).) 

Costs are awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and 
Professions Code section 6086.10 and are enforceable both as provided in 
Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money judgment. One- 
halfofthe costs must be paid with her mcmbexship fees for each ofthc years 2017 
and 2018, If Navinder Virk fails to pay any installment as described above, or as 
may be modified by the State Bar Court, the remaining balance is due and payable 
immediately.

' 

1. Funk A; McGuire, Clerk ofthqsupnme om 
:.2":.?aiP,‘2:£;':‘:‘°w.,;.?:.“"*“’o.a..o°;':.:1E*c%“n;..$ CANHL-SAKAUYE 
“mm” "'°m?‘?..£’.1‘1“’s2..“‘.‘3¥a...c.,........:, W .. ¢ ' H g 0 ChiefJusttce __ “W ‘C, 

2" EXHIBIT 
By‘

§ 1



State Bar Court of California 
Hearing Department 

San Francisco 
ACTUAL SUSPENSION 

Counsel. For The State Bar 

Susan Chan 

18!! Howard Street 
San Franclsco, CA 94105 
supervising Sonlor Trial Counsel 

For Court use only 

PUBLIC MATTER 

FILED 

Case Number(s): 
1 5-O-11190 

1336 16"‘ Avo.. Apt. 1 
San Francisco, CA 94122 

Bari! 224585 

Bar#233229 SEP 152015 
In Pro Per Respondent 

STATE BAR count CLERK'S OFFICE 
Navlndet Vlrk 3*" "R““°'S°° 

Submitted to: Assigned Judge 

In the Matter ofi 
NAVINDER VIRK 

Bar# 224585 

(Respondent) 
A Member of the State Bar of California 

STIPULATION RE FACTS. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND 
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING 

ACTUAL SUSPENSION 

El PREVIOUS S11PULATION REJECTED
_ 

Note: All Information required by thls form and any additional Information which cannot be provided In the 
space provided, must be sot forth in an attachment to this stipulation under spoclflc headings. 0.9., "Facts." 
“blsmlssals.” “conclusions of Law,” "Supportlng"Authority,” etc. 

A. Parti§s' Acknowledgments: 

(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of Califomla, admitted Aprn1,2oo3. 

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or 
disposition are tejected or changed by the Supreme Court. 

(3) All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely/' by 
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)Icount(5) 3'9 "fled ""437 'D‘9'"'553'5- The 
stipulation consists of 11 pages, not including the order. 

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipiine included 
under ‘F8033 

(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and speclfically referring to the facts are also Included under ‘Conclusions of 
Lavf. 

' 
(Enecuve July1.201§) 
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' 
not write thls line.) 

(6) 

(7) 

(3) 

The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading 
‘Supporting Authority.’ 

No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation. Respondent has been advised if! wri_ting of any 
pending investigationlpmceeding not resolved by this stipulation. except for criminal investigations. 

Payment of Disciplinary costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. code §§6086.10 8- 
6140.7. (Check one option only): 

El 

>14 

[3 
CI 

umn costs are pald In full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law unless 
relief is obtained per rule 5.130. Rules of Procedure. ' 

Costs areto be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years: two (2) 
bllllng cycles following the effective date of the Supreme court order. (Hardship, special 
circumstances or other good cause per mle 5.132, Rules of Procedure.) If Respondent fails to pay any 
installment as described above. or as may be modified by the State Bar Court, the remaining balance IS 
due and payable immediately. 
Costs are waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entlued "PaI1ialWaIver of Costs‘. 
Costs are entirety waived. 

B. Aggravaflng Circumstances [Standards for Atlomey Sanctions for Professional 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

(7) 

III 
(a) 

(D) 

(0) 

Misconduct, standards 1.2(h) 8: 1.5]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are 
required. 

Prior record of dlacipllne 
State BarCourtcase#ofpriorcase 

Date prior discipline efiective 

Rules of Professional Conduct] State Bar Act violations: 

Degree of prior discipline 

UEIEIEI 

If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space pI‘°Vid3d WOW- 

Intontlonnllaad Falthlbishonuty: Respondents misconduct was dishonest, intentional, or surrounded 
by. or fouawed by bad faith. 

Misropnunlatlon: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by. or followed by, misrepresentation. 

Concealment: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by. hr followed by. concealment. 

Ovomachlng: Respondenfs misconduct was surrounded by. or followed by. overreaching. 

Unchained Violations: Respondent's conduct involves uncharged violations of the BUSMGBS and 
Professions Code, qr the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused Orwas Unable '0 5000'“ 
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for Improper conduct toward said funds or 
P|’°P°FtY- 

(Eflawva July 1, 2015) 
Actual Suspension



(3) 

(9) 

(10) 

(11) 

(12) 

(13) 

(14) 

(15)

D
D 

EUEICICI 

CI 

Harm: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client. the public. or the administration ofjusfice. 

Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference inward rectification of or atonement for the 
consequences of his or her misconduct. 

_ _ _ candofluck of cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and ooopargmn to victims of 
hislher misconduct. or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations or prooeedmgs. 

Multiple Acts: Respondenfs current misconduct evidences multiple ads of wrongdoing. 

Paltom: Respondenrs current misconduct demonstrates a pattern of misconduct 

Restitution: Respondent failed to make restitution. 

Vulrmable Victim: The victim(s) of Respondent's misconduct waslwene highly vulnerable. 

No aggravating circumstances are Involved. 

Additional aggravating clrcumstancas: 

NOIIO. 

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standards 1.2(i) 8: 1.6]. Facts supporflng mitigating 
circumstances are required. 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

(7) 

(8) 

El 

IZIIIIEJCIDEIIII 

No Prior Disclpllnez Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled 
with present misconduct which is not likely to recur. 

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client, the public. or the administration of justice. 

Candorlcooporatlon: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of 
hislher misconduct or ‘to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations and proceedings. 

Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps demonstrating spontaneous remor_se and ngcognition 
of the wrongdoing. which steps were designed to flmely atone for ny oonsfiquéfloes 0‘ '“5’h°' "'"5°°"d“°t- 

Restitution: Respondent paid $ on in testitution to without the thraat of force of 
disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings. 

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not afiflbutable *0 
Respondent and the delay prejudiced himlher. 

Good Faith: Respondent acted with a good faith bellef that was honestly held and ob56<='iV°|Y reas0nab*e- 

EmotlonaIIPlIyclcal Dlfflcultloo: At the time of the stipulated act or acts prgfgssioqal mIsconduct_ 
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical or tqental dbI|u_:es which expert testsmonv 
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct The difficulties or disabilities were not the 
product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse. and the dlfficuflies 
or disabilities no longer pose a risk that Respondent win commit misconduct 

(Effective JufyT. 2015) 
Am!!! Suspension



m’ not write above this line.) 
(9) Cl savor: Flnnnclal stress: At the time of the misconduct. Respondent suffered from seyare financial stress 

which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond huslher control and 
which were directly responsible for the misconduct. 

(10) I] Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her 
personal life which were other than emotional or physll in nature. 

(11) El Good character: Respondenfs extraordinan'Iy good character is attested to by a wide range of references 
in the legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of hislher misconduct 

(12) El Rehabllltatlon: considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred 
followed by convlnclng proof of subsequent rehabilitation. 

(13) I] No mitigating circumstances are involved. 
Addltlonnl mlflgating clrcumstancos: 

No) Prior Disclpllno - Soc attachment at page 8. 
Pro-flllng stipulation - see attachment at page B. 

D. Discipline: 

(1) stayed Suspension: 

(a) Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of one year. 
i. [I and until Respondent shows pnoof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and 

fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the gene_raI law pursuant to standard 
1.2(c)(1) Standards for Attomey Sanctions for Professional Mcsconduct. 

II. [I and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth In the Financial Conditions form attached to 
this stipulation. 

iii. El and until Respondent does the following: 

(b) The abova—referenced suspension is sbyed. 

(2) Probation: 

Respondent must be placed on probation for a period of one year. which will commence upon the effecfive date 
of the Supreme Court older in this matter. (See rule 9.18. callfomia Rules of Court) 

(3) E Actual suspension: 

(a) IZ Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law in the State of Caiifomia for a pefiod 
of thlrty (30) days. 

i. E] and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and 
fitness to practice and present learning and ability in th_e genegal law pursuant to standard 
1.2(c)(1). Standands for Attorney Sanctions for Professtonal Misconduct 

ii. [I and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to 
this stipulatlon. 

(E!I'actlvcJuly1. 2015) Mflsmmm



(E E1 above his Mg.) 
iii. El nd until Respondent does the foilawlng: 

E. Additional Conditions of Probation: 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(5) 

(7) 

(8) 

(9). 

(EIracuveJuIy1.2o15) 

If Respondent is actually suspended for two years or more. helshe must remain actually suspended until 
helshe proves to the State Bar Court hislher rehabilitation. fitness to practice, and present learning and 
ability in the general law. pursuant to standard 1.2(c)(1). Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional 
Misconduct 

During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the stems Bar Act and Rules of 
Professional Conduct. 

Within ten (10) days of any change. Respondent must report no the Membership Records Office of the 
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (‘Offioe of Probation"), all changes of 
information, including current office address and teiephone number, or other address for Stem Bar 
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code. 

Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of dlsclpllne. Respondent must contact the Oifioe of Probatlon 
and schedule a meeting with Respondents assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms and 
conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meetwith the 
probation deputy either In-person or by telephone. Durin the period of ptobafion. Respondent must 
prompfly meetwith the probation deputy as dire:-.136 and upon request. 

Respondent must submit written quanetly reports to the Offioe of Probation on each January 10, April 10. 
July 10. and October 10 of the period of ptobation. Under penalty of peliufy. Respondent MUS! 513% 
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct. and all 
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there 
are any proceedings pending against him or her In the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and 
current status or that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days. that report must be 
submitted on the next quarter date. and cover the extended period. 

In addition to II quarterly reporls. a fnal report, coniaining the same information. is due no earlier tha_n 
twenty (20) days befote the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of probahon. 

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and 
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance. 
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such repofls 35 may be Fequesbd. 
in addition to the quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must 
cooperate fully will: the probation monitor. 

Subject to assertion of applicabie priviieges. Respondent must answer fully, promptly and_ truthfully any 
inquin'es of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are 
directed to Respondent personally or In writing relating to whether Respondent Is complying or has 
complied with the probation conditions. 

Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein. Respondent must provide no the 0ffice_ of 
Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test gwen 
at the end of that session. 

[I No Ethics School recommended. Reason: 

Respondent must comply with II conditions of probation imposed In the underlying criminal matter and 
must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the Office 
of Probation. 

Ami! Suspension



506 not writ: above this Ilna.) 

(10) CI The following conditions re attached heteto and incorporated: 

Cl Substance Abuse conditions 

[J Medlcalconditlons El 

[3 Law Office Management Conditions 

Financial Conditions 

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties: 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(Effldhla Juiy 1. 2015) 

>14 Ilultlstab Pmfeuional Rosponsiblllty Examlnaflon: Respondent must provide pmof 9f passage of 
the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination (‘MPRE"), administened by the NatIor_IaI 

_

‘ 

Conference of Bar Examiners. to the Office of Probation during the period of actual susP9"3'°" 0' WW" 
one year, whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE results In actual auspenslon without 
further hunting untll passage. But no rule 9.10(b|. callfornla Rules of court, and rule 5.162(A) & 
(E), Rules of Proeoduro. 

[_'_I No MPRE recommended. Reason: 

Rule 9.20, Calltornia Rules of Count: Respondent must comply with the requirements Of rule 
Califumia Rules of Court. and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that_rute W|fl'l|l1 30 
and 40 calendan days. respecliveiy. after the effective dahe of the Supreme Court's Order In this matter. 

conditional Rule 9.20, Callfomla Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for 90 
days or more. helshe must comply with the requimments of rule 9.20, califomia Rules of Coun, and 
perfoml the ads specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar days. 
respectively. after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matter. 

crodlt for Interim susponslon [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent wi_II be credited for the 
period of his/her interim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspensm. Date of 
commencement of interim suspension: 

Other conditions: 

Anlufl Suspension
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STIPULATIONREFA CONCLUSIONS FLAWANDDIS N 

IN'I'I-IEM1'¥I'I'ER or: NAVINDERVIRK 
CASE NUMBER; 15.0-11190 

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW. 
Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the specified 
statutes and/or Rules of Pmfessional Conduct. 

Case No. 15-0-1 1 190 (§tate Bar Investigating) 

FACTS: 

1. Inordertorcmainas anactive member ofthe StateBar,respondentwasrequiredtocomplete25 
hours of minimum continuing legal education (“MCLE”) during the period of February 1, 2011, through ‘ 

January 31, 2014 (the “compliance period”). 

2. On June 3, 2014, respondent reported under pénalty of pexjury to the State Bar $113! 8116 W88 in 
compliance with the MCLE requirements, and, in particular, that she had completed her MCLE during 
the compliance" period. 

3. In fact, respondent had completed zero hours of MCLE compliance within the compliance 
period. 

4. When respondent reported to the State Bar under penalty of peljury that she was in wmpliagce 
with the MCLE requirements, respondent knew flmt she hadnot completed the necessary MCLE umts 
during the compliance period as required. 

5. Respondent was placed on Administrative Inactive Status fi'om November 1, 2014 — January 1, 
2015, for failure to comply with MCLE requirements. 

6. Subsequently, respondent completcd the required MCLE hours afier the compliance period and 
MCLE audit and paid a $75 penalty fee and $200 reinstatement fee. 

7. On January 5, 2015, was reinstated to the practice oflaw. 

CONCLUSION OF LAW: 

8. By reporting to the State Bar under penalty of pexjury that respondent was in full compliance 
with the MCLE requirements when respondent knew that she was not in compliance with the 
requirements, respondent committed an act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty or 00IT|1Pfi°D 111 Wmfill 
violation of Business and Professions Code section 6106.

7



AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES. 
None. 

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES. 

No Prior Dcipline: Respondent had practiced law for 1 1 years without a prior record of 
discipline when the misconduct herein occmred. Respondent is entitled to mifigafing credit for no prior 
discipline even where the undeflying misconduct is found to be serious or significant. (In the Matter of 
Stamper (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 96, 106, fn. 13; In the Matter of Riordan 
(Review Dept. 2007) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 41, 49). 

Pre-fling Stipulation: Respondent has agreed to stipulate as to facts and discipline to fully 
resolve this matter without necessity of a trial, thereby saving the State Bar time and resources. (Silva- 
Vidor v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1071, 1079 [when mitigative credit was given for entering into a 
stipulation as to facts and culpability]). 

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE. 
The Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct “set forth a means for determining 
the appropriate disciplinary sanction in a particular case and to ensure consistency across cases dealing 
with similar misconduct and surrotmding circumstances." (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for 
Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.1. All further references to the Standards are to this source.) 
The Standards help fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, which include: protection of the public, the 
counts and the legal profession; maintcnancc of the highest professional standards; and preservation of 
public confidence in the legal pmfsion. (See std. 1.1; In re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184, 205.) 

Although not binding, the Standards are entitled to “great weigh ” and should be followed “whenever 
possible” in determining level of discipline. (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 92, quoting In re 
Brown (1995) 12 Cal.4th 205, 220 and In re Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, fin. 11.) Adherence to the 
Standards in the great majority of cases serves the valuable purpose of eliminating dispmty and assuring 
consistency, that is, the imposition of similar auorney discipline for instances of similar attorney 
misconduct. (In re Nancy (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) Ifa recommendation is at the high end or low 
end of a standard, an explanation must be given as to how thc recommendation was reached. (Std. 1.1.) 
“Any disciplinary recommendation that deviates from the Standards must include clear reasons for the 
departure." (Std. 1.1; Blair v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, fin. 5.) 

Indeterminingwhethertoimposeasancfiongxeaterorlessmmthatspecifiedinagivensmndfldsin 
addition to the factors set forth in the specific standard, considerafion is to be given to the primary 
purposes of discipline; the balancing of all aggravating and mitigating circumstances; the type of 
misconduct at issue; whether the client, public, legal system or profession was banned; and the 
member’s willingness and ability to conform to ethical responsibilities in the future. (S1ds. 1.7 (b) and 
(c)-)



A) \) 

Tlie applicable standard is found in standard 2.11, which applies to respondent’s misrepresentation and 
provides: 

Disbarment or actual suspension is the presumed sanction for an act of moral turpitude, 
dishonesty, fraud, corruption, intentional or grossly negligent misrepresentation or 
concealmentofamaterialfact. ThedcgrecofsaI1ctiondependS0nth£mBsnihld=0f*h¢ 
misconduct and the extent to which the misconduct harmed or misled the victim, which 
may include the adjudicator; the impact on the adminislrafion of justice, if any; and the 
extent to which the misconduct and related to the membefs practice of law. 

Here, actual suspension is appropriate because respondenfs misrepnasemafion to the State Bar regarding 
respondent’s MCLE compliance, zmde under penalty of petjury, constitutes an act of dishonesty directly 
related to the practice of law and places respondcnt’s fitness to practice law in question. Additionally, 
misrepresentations are compounded when made in writing under penalty of pexjuly, which thereby 
includes an imprimatur of veracity which should place a reasonable person on notice to take care flaat his 
statement is accurate, complete and true. (In the Matter of Maloney and Virsik (Review Dept. 2005) 4 
Cal. State Bar Ct. Rpm 774, 786.) For these reasons, respondent's misconduct is serious and 
undermines public confidence in the profession. 

However, the degree of discipline necessary to protect the public is mitigated by the fact that zespondent 
has, with this stipulation, acknowledged the wrongfulncss of the misconduct. Additionally, respondent 
had 11 years in practice with no prior discipline at the time the misconduct occurred. These facts 
indicate that respondent is amenable to rehabilitation and conforming to ethical standanis in the future. 
A level of discipline at the low end of the range of discipline set forth in standard 2.1 1 is consistent with 
the purposes of imposing sanctions for attomey misconduct. 

Guidance on the level of discipline to be imposed in this matter can be found in In the Matter of Yee 
(Review Dept. 2014) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rpm 330. Yec afiirmed compliance with 25 hours of MCLE 
based on her memory, but upon audit was unable to produce proof of any courses and did not check or 
maintain any records to confixm her recollection before affirmation. The Review Department affirmed 
Yee’s inaccurate compliance report was grossly negligcnt and amounted to moral turpitude but was not 
an intentional misrepresentation. The Review Department imposed a public rcproval. Yee had a 22- 
year discipline-fi'ee record and proved five factors in mitigation: [1) no prior record of discipline in 22 
years; 2) candor and cooperation for admitting her misconduct to the investigator before trial and at the 
hearing below and for stipulating to facts and to admission of all exhibits; 3) extraordinary good 
character, as anestaed by 11 witnesses from varied backgrolmds; 4) remorse/recognition of wrongdoing 
by acknowledging her wrongdoing and changing her recordkeeping practices; and 5) significant pro 
bono/ community service]. 

The instant tespondent’s matter is distinguishable from the attorney's in Yes. Yee proved “extraordinary 
good character" and four other factors in mitigation. This respondent has presented no character 
evidence. The only factors in mitigation this respondent shares with Yee is that she has practiced for 
many years with no prior record and is admitting her misconduct. This respondent has oifered no 
evidence of pro bono or community service. In all other relevant respects, the cases an factually 
distinct. Rcspondent’s misconduct is serious and waaranis actual suspension.



In light of the totality of the facts and circumstances surrounding respondent's misconduct, 111% 
mitigation afforded respondent's discipline-free record and cooperation in resolving this matter, and in 
light of standard 2.1 1, discipline consisting of a one-year suspension, stayed. and 8 011°-Ycfil’ P°l'i°d 0f 
probation with conditions, including a 30-day actual suspension fiom the practice of law, is appropriate 
to prowct the public, the courts and the legal profession, to maintain high professional standards by 
attorneys, and to preserve public confidence in the legal profession. 

EXCLUSION FROM MCLE CREDIT 
Pursuant to rule 3201, Respondent may g9_t receive MCLE credit for completion of State Bar Ethics 
School, MPRE and/or any other educational course(s) to be ordered as a condition of reproval or 
suspension (Rules Proc. of Staie Bar, rule 320]). 

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. 
Respondent acknowledges that the Ofice of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent flnt as of 
August 24, 2015, the prosecution costs in this matter are $3,066.00. Respondent further acknowledges 
that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this 
matter may increase because of the cost of fixrther proceedings.
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In the Matter Of: Case number(s): 
NAVINDER VIRK 15-0-11 190 

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES 
By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel. as applicable, signify their agreement with each of the 
recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this stipulation Re Facts. Conclusions of Law, and Disposition. 

M31/aslls @,;A9,v/@t6{/ Navindervirk 
Respondenfs Signature - Print Name 

Date R enfs Counsel Signatuna Print Name 

6/:1/Ir firzévégn A susancmn 
Dat’e ’ Deputy Trial Coufisefs Signature jag“ 

Print Name 
“av. 

(Effadlvo July 1. 2015) S” Pa‘ 
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In flue Matter of: case Number(s): 
NAVINDER VIRK 15-0-11190 

ACTUAL SUSPENSION ORDER 
Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that It adequately protects the public, IT IS ORDERED that the 
requested dismissal of oountslcharges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice. and: 

F’ The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the D|SC!PL|NE RECOMMENDED to the 
Supmrne Court. 

[I The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the 
DUSCIPLI NE IS RECOMMENDED no the supreme Court. 

IE’ All Hearing dates are vacated. 

The patties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modity the stipulation. filed 
vn'thin 15 days after service of this order. is granted; or 2) this courtmodifies or further modifies the approved 
stipulation. (See rule 5.58(E) 8. (F), Rules of Procsdure.) The effective data of this dlspocitlon is the affective data 
ache supremo Court order honln, normally 30 days after flle date. (see rule 9.113(1). ClW0|'|||| R0303 07 

urt.) 

9 § QX. \5 20 xi 
Date f 

Judge ofthe State Bar court 

LUCY ARMENDARJZ 

(sna¢svaJury1,2o15'$ Swan” 0"” 
12 Page



DECLARATION OF SERVICE 
by 

US. FERSDCLASS MAIL] U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL / OVERNIGHT DELIVERY / FACSIMll..E-ELECTRONIC TI!ANSMlSSlON 

CAsENUMBER(s): Case No. 150-11190 
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STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND ORDER 
APPROVING ACTUAL SUSPENSION 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)] 

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen 
and not a pany to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and 
County of San Francisco, on September 15, 2015, I deposited at true copy of the followmg 
document(s): 

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING 
in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows: 

E by fixst-claés mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United SW53 PW”! 
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows: 

NAVINDER VIRK 
1336 16TH AVE APT 1 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94122 

X by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California 
addressed as follows: 

SUSAN CHAN, Enforcement, San Francisco 
I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, Califomia, on 
September 15, 2015.

_ 

Mazie Yip 
Case Administrator 
State Bar Court



The document to which this certificate is affixed is a full, 
true and correct copy of the original on file and of record 
in the State Bar Court 

ATTEST July 20, 2017 
State Bar Court, State Bar of Calif ‘a,



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(i3); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)] 

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen 
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and 
County of San Francisco, on January 8, 2018, I deposited a true copy of the following 
document(s): 

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND 
ORDER APPROVING 

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows: 

E by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal 
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows: 

NAVINDER VIRK 
1336 16TH AVE APT 1 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94122 

K4 by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California 
addressed as follows: 

Jennifer E. Roque, Enforcement, San Francisco 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. E ecuted in San Francisco, California, on 
January 8, 2018.

\ 
Vincent Au 
Case Administrator 
State Bar Court


